

No. 23-7008

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DONALD RAY LOGSDON, JR.,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES MARSHAL SERVICE, ET AL.,

Defendants–Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma (Muskogee)

No. 6:21-CV-00253-KHV-TJJ

Hon. Kathryn H. Vratil, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU, ACLU OF OKLAHOMA, ACLU OF
COLORADO, ACLU OF KANSAS, ACLU OF NEW MEXICO, ACLU OF
UTAH & ACLU OF WYOMING IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Megan Lambert
ACLU of Oklahoma
P.O. Box 13327
Oklahoma City, OK 73113
(405) 286-1104
mlambert@acluok.org

Brett Max Kaufman
Elizabeth Gyori
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
bkaufman@aclu.org
egyori@aclu.org

Tim Macdonald
ACLU of Colorado
303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203
(720) 402-3151
tmacdonald@aclu-co.org

Cecillia D. Wang
ACLU Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0775
cwang@aclu.org

Sharon Brett
ACLU of Kansas
10561 Barkley Street, Suite 500
Overland Park, KS 66212
(785) 303-3641
sbrett@aclukansas.org

María Martínez Sánchez
ACLU of New Mexico
P.O. Box 566
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 266-5915
msanchez@aclu-nm.org

Stephanie Amiotte
ACLU of Wyoming
P.O. Box 1023
Jackson, WY 83001
(307) 637-4565
samiotte@aclu.org

John Mejia
ACLU of Utah Foundation, Inc.
311 South State Street, Ste. 310
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 521-9862
jmejia@acluutah.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The district court’s rejection of Mr. Logsdon’s <i>Bivens</i> claim defies Supreme Court precedent and conflicts with the law of other circuits.....	3
A. Mr. Logsdon’s claim is not meaningfully different from the claim in <i>Bivens</i>	4
B. The district court’s conclusion that special factors counsel hesitation against recognizing a constitutional claim in this case conflicts with Supreme Court precedent.....	14
II. If this Court endorses the district court’s <i>Bivens</i> analysis, it will undermine fundamental Fourth Amendment rights against the grossest violations by federal officers.....	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alvarado-Escobedo v. U.S.,
817 F. App'x 536 (10th Cir. 2020).....21

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) 1, 4, 5, 9

Bray v. Planned Parenthood Columbia-Willamette Inc.,
746 F.3d 229 (6th Cir. 2014).....21

Brunoehler v. Tarwater,
743 F. App'x 740 (9th Cir. 2018).....11

Bueno Diaz v. Mercurio,
442 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....12

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)4

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)7

Davis v. Beers,
421 F. App'x 179 (3d Cir. 2011).....21

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)4

Egbert v. Boule,
142 S. Ct. 457 (2021) (mem.).....4

Garcia v. US Marshal,
20CV3049, 2020 WL 3542519 (D. Neb. June 30, 2020)21

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)6, 7

Greenpoint Tactical Income Fund LLC v. Pettigrew,
38 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2022).....13

Hicks v. Ferreyra,
64 F.4th 156 (4th Cir. 2023).....12

Hui v. Castaneda,
559 U.S. 799 (2010)16

Jacobs v. Alam,
915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....12

Lehal v. Cent. Falls Det. Facility Corp.,
No. 13CV3923, 2019 WL 1447261 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2019).....12

McLeod v. Mickle,
765 F. App’x 582 (2d Cir. 2019).....12

Mejia v. Miller,
53 F.4th 501 (9th Cir. 2022).....1, 8

Mejia v. Miller,
61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 1, 8, 11

Ramirez v. Reddish,
218CV00176, 2020 WL 1955366 (D. Utah Apr. 23, 2020)21

Serrano v. United States,
766 F. App’x 561 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 13, 14, 21

Silva v. United States,
45 F.4th 1134 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 14, 19

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985)6

Ting v. U.S.,
927 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1991).....21

Young v. City of Council Bluffs,
569 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2021).....9

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 372418

Other Authorities

Br. for Pet’r at 35, *Egbert v. Boule*, 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022) (No. 21-147), 2021 WL 6118300 (Dec. 20, 2021)10

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.29c19

28 C.F.R. § 0.111(n)19
